
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Thursday, 24 September 2015 
 
Time:  1.30 pm 
 
Place: LB41 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Clare Routledge   Direct Dial: 0115 8763514 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
 

3 - 12 

4  STRATEGIC RESPONSE TO REDUCING HEALTH INEQUALITIES IN 
THE CITY  
Report of Head of Democratic Services (Nottingham City Council) 
 
 

13 - 26 

5  SEX AND RELATIONSHIPS EDUCATION IN SCHOOLS  
Report of Head of Democratic Services (Nottingham City Council) 
 

27 - 34 

6  END OF LIFE SERVICES/PALLIATIVE CARE STUDY GROUP  
Report of Head of Democratic Services (Nottingham City Council) 
 

35 - 38 

7  CLEANLINESS OF NOTTINGHAM UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS  
Report of Head of Democratic Services (Nottingham City Council) 
 

39 - 40 

8  HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  2015/16  
Report of Head of Democratic Services (Nottingham City Council) 
 

41 - 50 



PLEASE NOTE THERE WILL BE A PRE-MEETING FOR COUNCILLORS AT 1.00PM AT 
LOXLEY HOUSE. 
 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN 
ABOVE, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
 



1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 23 July 2015 from 13.30 - 15.39 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Ginny Klein (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Peach (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Ilyas Aziz 
Councillor Neghat Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Chris Tansley 

Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Stephanie Cook - Senior Commissioning Manager, NHS England 
Martin Gawith - Healthwatch Nottingham 
Lynne McNiven - Public Health 
Peter Morley - Care Act Implementation Manager 
Ruth Rigby - Healthwatch Nottingham 
Clare Routledge - Senior Governance Officer 
Linda Sellars - Director for Adult Social Care Quality and Change 
Zena West - Governance Officer 
 
16  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Merlita Bryan 
 
17  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Dave Liversidge declared an interest in item 8 on the agenda, GP Practice 
Merger in Sneinton, as he is a patient at one of the surgeries. Councillor Neghat 
Khan also declared an interest in item 8 on the agenda, as she is a patient at one of 
the surgeries. Neither interest was sufficient to preclude either Councillor from 
speaking or voting on the item.  
 
18  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2015 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
19  PROGRESS IN THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CARE ACT 2014 

 
Peter Morley, Care Act Implementation Manager, and Linda Sellars, Director for Adult 
Social Care Quality and Change, gave a presentation on the progress of the 
implementation of the Care Act 2014, highlighting the following points: 
 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 23.07.15 

2 

(a) the Act passed into law in May 2014. Part 1 final regulations and statutory 
guidance were published at the end of October 2014, with implementation by 
April 2015; 

 
(b) an announcement was made on 17 July that the proposed cap on care costs 

is to be delayed until 2020; 
 
(c) the Care Act Programme Board is in place, with programme leads in key areas 

– Overseeing audit of compliance with part 1 and further development work; 
 
(d) there are new duties around wellbeing and prevention, with wellbeing principle 

built into training, contracts and p
[...]
ottingham raised concerns with Nottingham City Council 

regrading information issued prior to the implementation of the Care Act, and 
enabled citizens to be part of the procurement process of the urgent care 
centre services developments; as well as contributing to the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment and quality surveillance groups. Healthwatch Nottingham 
delivers recommendations to various partners and meetings, including: 
 Health and Wellbeing Board; 

 Nottingham City Council regarding Care Act implementation; 

 Clinical Commissioning Groups; 

 
(f) Healthwatch Nottingham aims to put people at the heart of service 

improvement, by feeding information to commissioners, providers and 
regulators. They also aim to involve people in strategy development and 
commissioning, such as South Notts Transformation, Urgent Care Centre 
procurement, and upskilling volunteers to work in other areas; 

 
(g) In 2015/16, ongoing priorities include care homes, young people and mental 

health, ME (myalgic encephalomyelitisthe – chronic fatigue syndrome), and 
the impact of the Immigration Act 2014. A local profile with the public, 
information systems, and involvement of local people in decision making will 
all continue to be developed. Other areas to be looked at sustainably include 
engagement work, increased use of mystery shoppers, and using research 
evidence and insight. 

 
The following points were raised during discussion: 
 
(h) Healthwatch Nottingham currently receives £160,000 in funding each year 

from Nottingham City Council up to March 2016, and are required to report 
how it is spent. £130,000 is spent on staffing, leaving a very small amount to 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 23.07.15 

10 

feed into the service, and for other costs such as publicity. It is not a large 
organisation, but they use resources efficiently and provide a good service 
with what little they have. There is a target of 40 volunteers, and there are 
currently 38, with volunteer recruitment ongoing. Some core funding is 
necessary to maintain the independence of the service; 

 
(i) providers are able to add the Healthwatch Nottingham feedback widget to their 

website for citizens to provide feedback more easily. The new website went 
live in November 2014 and some aspects are still being rolled out. Information 
and feedback is also fed in from other areas, such as Patients Opinion, and 
NHS Choices. Healthwatch Nottingham focuses on those who perhaps won’t 
comment elsewhere, for example because they don’t have internet access.  
They collate all information gathered from all arenas into a standard format. 
There is a dedicated researcher post within the team for 2 days per week; 

 
(j) some training sessions, such as safeguarding, have to be run regularly. 

Specific training on mystery shopping will be launched shortly. There is a 
relatively small pot of volunteers to call from, and they are not necessarily 
representative of the whole population of the City, so Healthwatch Nottingham 
are keen to get a wider demographic of volunteers. 

 
RESOLVED to thank Martin and Ruth for the update on Healthwatch 
Nottingham’s activities. 
 
23  GP PRACTICE MERGER IN SNEINTON 

 
RESOLVED to note the information provided in the report. 
 
24  HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2015/16 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Clare Routledge, Senior Governance Officer, presented a report on the work 
programme for the Health Scrutiny Committee for 2015/16. The following points were 
raised during discussion of the item: 
 
(a) the work programme reflects previous discussions. The September 2015 

meeting will consider sex and relationship education in schools and a strategic 
response to reducing health inequality in the city; 

 
(b) Councillors Neghat Khan, Chris Tansley, Ilyas Aziz, Corall Jenkins and Ginny 

Klein agreed to be members of the study group. Councillor Jim Armstrong also 
expressed an interest, but will not be available for November. 

 
RESOLVED to note the work programme for the Health Scrutiny Committee for 
2015/16. 
 



 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24 SEPTEMBER 2015 

STRATEGIC RESPONSE TO REDUCING HEALTH INEQUALITIES IN THE 

CITY  

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
 
1.  Purpose 
 
1.1 Nottingham city faces significant health inequalities. The Public Health 

team within Nottingham City Council are continually working with 
colleagues and partners via a community wide approach to improve the 
health outcomes of citizens.     

 
2.  Action required  
  
2.1 The Committee is asked to scrutinise the local strategic approach to 

tackling health inequalities with the city and recommend ways to ensure 
Nottingham City Council is responding as robustly as possible to 
improving the health of the local population. 

 
3.  Background information 

 
3.1 Major issues facing the city include smoking, mental health and obesity.  
 
3.2 The Interim Director of Public Health will outline how Nottingham City 

Council is working to address the health inequalities within the city. 
Health inequalities are being reduced through an asset based approach 
and by engaging communities. 

 
3.3 The report will also consider the health profiling data available, 

distinguish between equity and equality and what future collective 
actions are required to improve the health inequalities. 

 
4.  List of attached information 
  
4.1 Interim Director of Public Health Strategic response  to reducing health  

inequalities in the city report . 
 
5.  Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 
5.1 None. 
 
 
 
 



 

6.   Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. 

http://jsna.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/insight/Strategic-
Framework/Nottingham-JSNA.aspx  
 

7.  Wards affected 
 
7.1 All 
 
8.  Contact information 
 
8.1 Clare Routledge, Health Scrutiny Project Lead 
 Tel: 0115 8763514 
 Email: clare.routledge@not
[...]
ease and disability 



Figure 4: Proportional contribution to premature death. Source: McGinnis et al, in PHE 

(2014)7 

 

 

4. A Life Course Approach to Reducing Health Inequalities  

 

A range of evidence-based interventions are implemented to tackle inequalities 
across the city. The following highlights some of the current work using the Marmot 
framework.  
 

4.1 Give every child the best start in life  

 

4.1.1 Health inequalities and children’s susceptibility 

Health inequalities are responsible for considerable levels of reduced length and 
quality of life in the United Kingdom. Children are amongst the most vulnerable 
sections of society. As such, they are greatly affected by the outcomes of any social 
and economic deterioration surrounding them. These inequalities mean poorer 
health, reduced quality of life and an overall shorter life expectancy for many. 
Children are susceptible throughout their life course; from before birth and all the way 
through their crucial developmental, preschool and school years.  
 

4.1.2 Importance of early life and development 

There is mounting evidence that shows the benefits and cost effectiveness of 
focusing on the development and health of infants and children. The vital importance 
of early life, both in its own right and for promoting future life chances is evident. 
Children’s early physical and emotional development will eventually help determine 
educational and social progress, employment prospects and physical, social and 

                                                           
7
 PHE (2014) From evidence into action: opportunities to protect and improve the nation’s health. 



mental health outcomes. The best possible health underpins a child’s or young 
person’s ability to flourish, stay safe and achieve as they grow up; and lifestyles and 
habits established during childhood, influence a person’s health throughout their life. 
The need to ensure all children within Nottingham get the supp
[...]
 SERVICES 

 
 
1.  Purpose 
 
1.1 To receive an update on current legislation, good practice and evidence 

base regarding sex and relationships education (SRE).   
 
2.  Action required  
  
2.1 The Committee is asked to use the information provided to scrutinise the   

delivery of SRE in Nottingham schools.  
 
3.  Background information 

 
3.1 There needs to be a whole school approach to SRE with age appropriate 

content delivered at each stage of the child’s school life as part of a 
comprehensive Personal Social and Health Education (PHSE) 
programme in partnership with parents/carers. 

 
3.2  The report will outline the national legislation and describe the current 

provision for children and young people in Nottingham as well as what is 
being done to improve this. 

 
3.3   The report will examine the evidence base for effective SRE and how 

this contributes to public health priorities including teenage conceptions, 
sexually transmitted diseases, child sexual exploitation, female genital 
mutilation, homophobia and examining the link between emotional well – 
being and academic achievement. 

 
3.4  Local data will be provided. 
 
3.5  The Health Scrutiny Committee will also be informed of how Nottingham 

City Council and its partners are supporting schools to improve SRE 
provision, which include the SRE Charter, PSHE continuing professional 
development, Healthy Schools, School Nursing, Health Improvement 
Facilitators and stakeholder events. 

 
4.  List of attached information 
         
4.1   SRE Report, September 2015. 

 
 
 



 

5.  Background papers, other than published works or those 
disclosing exempt or confidential information 

 
5.1   None. 
 
6.   Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7.  Wards affected 
  
 All 
 
8.  Contact information 
 

Clare Routledge, Health Scrutiny Project Lead 
Tel: 0115 8763514 
Email: clare.routledge@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:clare.routledge@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Health Scrutiny Committee report 
 

 

 

Purpose  
Update on current legislation, good practice and evidence base around Sex 
and Relationships Education (SRE), describe current provision for children 
and young people in Nottingham and detail what is being done to improve 
this. 
 
What is SRE? 
Sex and Relationships Education is lifelong-learning about the emotional, 
social and physical aspects of growing up, relationships, sex, human sexuality 
and sexual health.  A comprehensive, age appropriate SRE programme 
through primary and secondary school gives children and young people the 
skills for building positive and healthy relationships and staying safe, as well 
as factual information about the body, reproduction, sex and sexual health 
and online safety.  Effective SRE is inclusive of all children and young people, 
reflecting different families and relationships, exploring faith and cultural 
perspectives and meeting the needs of more vulnerable children such as 
those with disabilities or from abroad. 
 
It is recommended that SRE is delivered as part of a broader Personal Social 
and Health Education (PSHE) programme in each year of a child’s education.  
A whole school approach is vital to ensure SRE provision meets the needs of 
all pupils; this involves consulting with all key stakeholders when planning 
policy and curriculum.  SRE should be delivered in partnership with 
parents/carers to ensure that the school content is followed up in the home 
setting. 
 
SRE legislation  
Where SRE is provided there is a statutory duty for the school to have ‘due 
regard’ to the government’s Sex and Relationship Education Guidance (DfEE 
2000). All maintained schools must have an up-to-date policy on SRE which is 
available for inspection and to parents/carers.  It is not compulsory for 
Academies to have an SRE policy but it is advisable. 

Information for Health Scrutiny Committee: Update on current legislation, 
good practice and evidence base around 
[...]
romote equality.  
They must also combat bullying (Education Act 2006), including homophobic, 
sexist, sexual and transphobic bullying.  Statutory guidance on safeguarding 
children and young people highlights the importance of effective PSHE and 
SRE in giving pupils the skills and knowledge to manage risks and stay safe 
(DfE 2015). 
 
The new Ofsted Framework 2015 places more focus on the effectiveness of 
schools to promote spiritual, moral, social and cultural development and 
safeguarding among pupils.  Where these areas are found lacking it is likely to 
negatively impact on the judgements for leadership and management, 
personal development and welfare and overall effectiveness.  Aspects of SRE 
as part of the broader PSHE curriculum will contribute to a school’s evidence 
in addressing key safeguarding concerns such as Child Sexual Exploitation, 
Female Genital Mutilation and unplanned teenage conceptions. 
 



What does the evidence show? 
Evidence suggests that young people who have had good SRE are more 
likely to choose to have first sex later (Kirby 2007, UNESCO 2009, NICE 
2010) and more likely to use condoms and contraception when they first have 
sex (Kirby 2007).  This is contrary to the view that SRE will encourage young 
people to have sex earlier in fact it gives protective factors. 
 
The third British National Survey of Sexual Attitudes and Lifestyles (Natsal-3) 
carried out in 2010-12 found that those people who mainly learned about sex 
from school lessons were less likely to have had sexual intercourse before 
age 16, unsafe sex in the past year, and to have ever been diagnosed with a 
sexually transmitted infection (STI), compared with those who mainly learned 
from other sources (Macdowall, W. et al 2015).  
 
In their recent report on PSHE, ‘Not yet good enough’, Ofsted found that SRE 
required improvement in over a third of schools leaving some young people 
unprepared for the physical and emotional changes of puberty and 
relationship
[...]
ort 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7.  Wards affected 
 
7.1 All 
 
8.  Contact information 

Clare Routledge, Health Scrutiny Project Officer 
Tel: 0115 8763514 
Email: clare.routledge@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 



Nottingham City Council Health Scrutiny Committee – Scoping a Study Group 

Scoping end of life services / palliative care – study group 
 
Initial discussions with members on 12 August 2015 will determine the 
scope of the study group. 
 
Membership      Officer Support 
Councillor Ginny Klein    Clare Routledge 
Councillor Ilyas Aziz 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
Councillor Chris Tansley 
Councillor Jim Armstrong (participating until late October) 
 
 
Scheduling of dates:  
Study group members are asked to agree future meeting dates on 12 August. 
The study group will conclude by early November 2015, in order that a report 
with findings can be presented to the December 2015 Health Scrutiny 
Committee. 
  
What is the broad remit set for the study group? 
 

1. The study group will focus on adult specific services. 
 
2. To address the question – ‘Are end of life/ palliative care services 

delivered across Nottingham City to a quality standard to meet the 
needs of patients, their families and carers, including in relation to 
cultural and faith needs?’;  
 

3. To make recommendations on service improvements at the 
conclusion of the study group; 

 
 
What is the specific focus for the study group? 
 

 To hold discussions with NHS organisations responsible for the 
provision of primary, community and secondary end of life/palliative 
care to understand the current services in place, needs of patients and 
families, identify gaps in provision and areas for improvement. 
 

 To seek views from carers and families regarding their experience of 
end of life/palliative care services across the city. 

 

 To hold discussions with voluntary sector organisations responsible for 
the provision of end of life services/palliative care to understand 
funding streams, current services in place, needs of patients and 
families, identify gaps and areas for improvement. 

 

 To hold discussions with NHS commissioners of primary, community 
and secondary care services of end of life /palliative care services to 



Nottingham City Council Health Scrutiny Committee – Scoping a Study Group 

understand the national drivers and influence and funding of the 
services within Nottingham city. 
 

 To write a report outlining findings and recommendations for approval 
by the Health Scrutiny Committee in December 2015. 

 
 
Scheduled meetings: 
 
17th September 2015, 10 am – 12 pm @ Loxley House 
Discussion with Citycare on the provision of primary and community services. 
 
23rd September 2015, 10 am – 12 pm visit to Haywood House, at City 
Campus NUH 
Tour of services available and meeting with staff, patients, family and carers. 
 
1st October 2015 1 pm – 4 pm @ Loxley House 
Discussion with Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning Group on the 
commissioning of end of life/palliative care services 
 
To arrange a visit to Nottinghamshire Hospice 
Tour of services available and meeting with staff, patients, family and carers. 
 



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24 SEPTEMBER 2015 

CLEANLINESS OF NOTTINGHAM UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS  

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
 
1.  Purpose 
 

This report informs members of concerns raised over the summer 
regarding the cleanliness of Nottingham University Hospitals (NUH) 
sites. The Nottingham Keep our NHS Public (KONP) group have 
protested on the NUH sites regarding cleanliness concerns.  

 
 
2.  Action required  
 
2.1 Committee members are asked to note the concerns of the Keep our 

NHS Public group and the responses from NUH Trust and decide if 
further information is to be provided to the Committee at a future 
meeting. 

 
 
3.  Background information 

 
3.1 In March 2014, Carillion was named as the preferred provider to run 

Nottingham University Hospitals esta
[...]
me  2015/16 
 

  



 

 

21 January 2016 
 

 Consideration of the draft 2015/16 Nottingham City Care Partnership draft Quality Account 
                                                                                                                             (Nottingham CityCare Partnership) 

 Consideration of the Work Programme 2015/16 
 

 
18 February 2016  

 

 Consideration of the Work Programme 2015/16 

 
17 March 2016 
 

 

 Consideration of the Work Programme 2015/16 

 
21 April 2016 

 

 Urgent Care Services Centre Progress  
                                                       (Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning Group/Nottingham CityCare Partnership) 
 

 Consideration of the Work Programme 2015/16 
 

 
 
 
Briefing note updates to be provided to the Health Scrutiny Committee: 

 Update on bowel cancer screening uptake 

 Update on NHS Health Check Programme performance 

 
 
Proposed visits by the Health Scrutiny Committee: 

 Nottingham CityCare Partnership Clinics within Boots, Victoria Centre (Autumn 2015) 

 Urgent Care Centre (Spring 2016). 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee Study Group: 

 Review of End of Life Services  (Autumn 2015, 4 members of HSC to be involved in the scoping and reviewing activities) 

 Service user experience of care at home services (spring 2016, 4 members of HSC to be involved in the scoping and reviewing 
activities) 

 
Items to be scheduled for 2016/17: 

 Nottingham CityCare Partnership Quality Account 2015/16 (May 2016) 

 Flu Immunisation  



 

 

 




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Strategic response to reducing Health Inequalities in the city
	150924Strategic response to HIs

	5 Sex and relationships education in schools
	150924SRE scrutiny paper September 2015 FINAL

	6 End of Life Services/Palliative Care Study Group
	150924PalliativeCareReviewScopeFINAL

	7 Cleanliness of Nottingham University Hospitals
	8 Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  2015/16
	150924WorkProgramme Schedule




Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB 41 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 24 September 2015 from 13.35 - 15.25 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Ginny Klein (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Peach (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Ilyas Aziz 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
 

Councillor Neghat Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Chris Tansley 
Councillor Merlita Bryan 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Nancy Barnard 
Helene Denness 
Catherine Kirk 
Lynn McNiven 
Clare Routledge 

- Governance Manager 
- Public Health 
- Sex and Relationships Education Consultant 
- Public Health 
- Senior Governance Officer 

 
25  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Merlita Bryan (Other Council Business) 
Councillor Neghat Kahn (Personal) 
Cllr Chris Tansley (Non Council Business) 
Martin Gawith of Healthwatch 
 
 
26  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None 
 
27  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2015 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
28  STRATEGIC RESPONSE TO REDUCING HEALTH INEQUALITIES IN THE 

CITY 
 

Helene Denness and Lynn McNiven, Consultants in Public Health, presented a report 
outlining the current level of health inequalities in the city and the measures being 
taken within the city to reduce them. The following points were highlighted: 
 
a) There is a wide gap in life expectancy between the most affluent ward and 

deprived wards in Nottingham city with females in Bridge ward having a life 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 24.09.15 

2 

expectancy of 10.2 fewer years than females in Wollaton West ward, and males 
in Arboretum having a life expectance of 11.8 years fewer than males in Wollaton 
West. 
 

b) Reducing health inequalities is a cross cutting theme throughout the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) which guides the commissioning and 
targeting of services in the city. This enables resources to be targeted where the 
need is higher. 

 
c) Nottingham is taking a Life Course approach to reducing health inequalities 

recognising that many stages throughout an individual’s life have an impact on 
their health from before they are born, through early years and the importance of 
supporting people into and in work. 

 
d) As well as physical health, mental health problems are another factor in health 

inequalities as they disproportionately affect some communities. 
 

During discussions the following issues were raised: 
 

e) Health inequalities continue to be a major problem for the city but the challenge 
lies in the need to change cultures and cycles of deprivation. Changes that are 
made now, for example, on reducing the number of smokers, won’t impact upon 
health inequality figures for around 20 years. 
 

f) Nottingham is a cigarette manufacturing city which contributes to the ingrained 
culture of smoking. Concern was expressed about smoking outside of hospitals 
and the increase in the use of shisha bars. The New Leaf stop smoking service 
had been in operation for a long time and rates of smoking have reduced. It was 
felt that smoking rates would be much higher if the service were withdrawn. 
Improvements had also been made around smoke-free homes where individuals 
still smoked but did so outside and therefore did not expose others living in the 
home to smoke to the same degree as smoking inside would. The health impact 
of e-cigarettes was also discussed with current evidence suggesting they are not 
as harmful as tobacco but that they can contain particulates which are harmful to 
health. 

 
g) Housing has a significant impact on health throughout people’s lives and 

colleagues are working with private landlords to improve standards in privately 
rented homes. Health colleagues are keen to work closely with Housing 
colleagues on the links between housing and health and a report was recently 
taken to the Health and Wellbeing Board addressing these issues. 

 
h) Links have also been made with Neighbourhood Development Officers to do 

targeted work at ward level. 
 

i) All services are assessed and scrutinised for their effectiveness, and ‘deep dive’ 
reviews are conducted to ensure services are delivering results and making a 
return on investment. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 24.09.15 

3 

(1) thank Helene Denness and Lynn McNiven for their report; 
 

(2) request a further report to the Committee in March, making use of the ‘deep 
dive’ data and for Committee members to forward their suggestions for 
specific areas to be covered in the report. 

 
29  SEX AND RELATIONSHIPS EDUCATION IN SCHOOLS 

 
Catherine Kirk, Sex and Relationships Education (SRE) Consultant presented a 
report to the Committee, updating Councillors on current legislation, good practice 
and evidence base around SRE in Nottingham. The following points were highlighted: 
 
a) SRE should be delivered in a progressive, age appropriate manner throughout 

primary and secondary school and should cover matters including positive and 
healthy relationships, puberty, reproduction, sexual health, staying safe and 
different families. The science curriculum also covers the biological aspects of 
human reproduction.  
 

b) SRE should be delivered in an inclusive way in partnership with parents and 
carers. Parents have the right to withdraw their children from SRE lessons and a 
small minority exercise this right but experience has shown that if parents are 
involved and informed of the content of SRE lessons they are far less likely to 
withdraw their children. 
 

c) Government guidance requires maintained schools to have an SRE policy and 
strongly recommends that academies also maintain an up to date policy. 

 
d) Evidence suggests that those young people who have had good SRE tend to 

wait longer before having sex and, when they do have sex, they are more likely 
to have protected sex. 

 
e) Ofsted have found that nationally, SRE requires improvement in over a third of 

schools. They found that primary schools were effective at teaching about 
friendships but less effective at preparing children for puberty. Some children 
start puberty at age 7 and therefore information needs to be shared with children 
early. 

 
f) In Nottingham, provision is mixed, with some excellent practice and some that is 

less good, for example, where everything is delivered in one day. Specific issues 
include a lack of training in delivering SRE for teachers, meaning they do not feel 
confident in answering children’s questions or managing parents’ concerns. 
There is also very little coverage around issues such as pornography, forced 
marriage or female genital mutilation (FGM). 

 
g) Catherine currently spends three days per week supporting schools with SRE. A 

Nottingham SRE Charter is soon to be introduced which will include free 
resources for schools and a system for auditing the quality of lessons. There will 
also be an opportunity for teachers to become accredited SRE providers. 

 
During discussions the following points were made: 
 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 24.09.15 

4 

h) The training and support for schools and academies is provided free of charge 
and therefore it is unlikely that schools are working with alternative providers. 
 

i) The teenage pregnancy rate in Nottingham was decreasing but has flatlined for 
the last two years at 37.5 pregnancies per 1000 teenager girls. Across the 
country it has continued to decrease and the average rate is 24.5 per 1000. The 
city does face particular issues related to deprivation and communities where 
women having children at a young age is the cultural norm. 

 
j) There is no specific ringfenced budget for SRE but it does form part of the 

ringfenced budget for public health. 
 

k) FGM is not usually known about until a woman becomes pregnant. It is rare for it 
to take place in this country but girls are often taken abroad to be cut. Primary 
schools have been less engaged in the issue but primary aged girls are at risk 
and schools need to be aware of warning signs. Training in awareness of FGM 
was top of the list of requests for support from schools at a recent stakeholder 
event. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) thank Catherine for her informative presentation; 

 
(2) request a further report to the Committee in June 2016. 

 
30  END OF LIFE SERVICES/PALLIATIVE CARE STUDY GROUP 

 
Clare Routledge, Senior Governance Officer, updated the Committee on the progress 
to date on the review of End of Life Services and Palliative Care. She highlighted the 
recent visit to Haywood House and informed the Committee that, following meetings 
with the Clinical Commissioning Group and a visit to Nottinghamshire Hospice, the 
final report would be brought to the Committee for approval in December. 
 
RESOLVED to note the information in the update report. 
 
31  CLEANLINESS OF NOTTINGHAM UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS 

 
Clare Routledge, Senior Governance Officer updated the Committee on concerns 
raised over the summer about the cleanliness of Nottingham University Hospitals 
Trust sites. The report outlined the steps taken by the trust to ensure the cleanliness 
of their sites. She informed the Committee that she had received fortnightly updates 
on the issue throughout the summer and that a report on the issue was going to the 
Joint Health Scrutiny Committee in November. 
 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report. 
 
32  HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  2015/16 

 
Clare Routledge, Senior Governance Officer presented a report on the work 
programme for the Health Scrutiny Committee for 2015/16. The following points were 
raised during discussion of the item: 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 24.09.15 

5 

 
a) a report on FGM was scheduled to come to the committee in December; 

 
b) a visit was being arranged to the Citicare clinics located in the Victoria Centre. 

 
RESOLVED to note the work programme for the Health Scrutiny Committee for 
2015/16. 
 


